
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S TAKEOVER DAY SPECIAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

FRIDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2016

At 2.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S TAKEOVER DAY SPECIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

SIDRA AL-MAGAZACHI, SUSANNAH AMES, JOSEPH IORAS, ATEEQ IQBAL, LUISA 
MARINOZZI, HANNAH PARKMAN AND JAY SIDPARA

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 16 November 2016 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting
 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest relating to items on the agenda
 

5 - 6

4.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
QUARTER 2 2016/17

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on 24 
November 2016
 

7 - 34

5.  FINANCIAL UPDATE

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on 24 
November 2016
 

35 - 48

6.  IMPROVING CHOICE IN EDUCATION

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on 24 
November 2016
 

49 - 64

7.  DELIVERING DIFFERENTLY - FUTURE PROVISION OF CUSTOMER 
AND LIBRARY SERVICES

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on 24 
November 2016
 

65 - 74

8.  REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN HARD TO FILL ROLES

To consider the above report
 

75 - 82





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so signific
[...]
at meaningful targets can be set. 
Data for these will provided from Q3. Percentages have for Q2 been calculated 
based on known performance data only. 

 

9



2.12 Table 2: Performance of KPIs by Directorate 

Directorate KPIs on 
target 

KPIs just 
short of 
target 

KPIs Off 
Target  

KPIs with 
data  not 
yet 
available* 

Adults, 
Children’s 
and Health 

7 (32%) 6 (27%) 9 (41%) 8 

Corporate 
and 
Community 
Services 

9 (69%) 3 (23%) 1 (8%) 2 

Operations 
and 
Customer 
Services 

15 (68%) 5 (23%) 2 (9%) 2 

Total 31 (54%) 14 (25%) 12 (21%) 12 
* Data for new KPIs (including baselines and targets) is still to be made available in some cases 
 

2.13 Table 3: Performance of KPIs by Lead Member / Principal Member 

Lead 
Member / 
Principal 
Member 

KPIs on 
target 

KPIs just 
short of 
target 

KPIs Off 
Target  

KPIs with 
data  not 
yet 
available* 

Cllr Dudley 1   2 

Cllr 
Coppinger 

3 3 1  

Cllr Bicknell 3   1 

Cllr Cox  3 1   

Cllr Hill 5 4 2  

Cllr D 
Wilson 

1 2 1 1 

Cllr N Airey 4 3 3 5 

Cllr 
Saunders 

1    

Cllr S 
Rayner 

7    

Cllr Rankin 3 1   

Cllr 
Targowska 

  5 3 

Total 31 (54%) 14 (25%) 12 (21%) 12 
* Data for new KPIs (including baselines and targets) is still to be made available in some cases 

 
Qualitative analysis of Q2 performance by Strategic Priority / Objectives 
(Table 1): 
RESIDENTS FIRST 

2.14 There are four objectives contributing to our priority to put residents first, these 
are: 
• To ensure every child and young person in the borough is safe and has the 

opportunity to have an excellent academic and vocational education  
• To maintain excellent parks, libraries, sports and leisure facilities ensuring 

residents have the opportunity to be healthy  
• To continue investing in infrastructure and support the regeneration of our 

towns while protecting the character of the Royal Borough 
10



• To ensure our residents are safe and supported by a skilled workforce 
 

2.15 Of these four objectives, the first is the only one which is off target. There are two 
performance indicators for this objective for which the data is not yet available.  
 

 Ensuring every child and young person in the borough is safe and has the 
opportunity to have an excellent academic and vocational education  

2.16 The indicators for this objective which are currently off target are ACH4 (% of 
Children in Care with Personal Education Plans), ACH9 (number of permanent 
exclusions from schools) and ACH10 (% of care leavers in employment, education 
or training).  
 

2.17 ACH4 is a Service Improvement Objective being closely monitored. There have 
been a number of new children in care since the end of the last academic year 
and the first month of the new term who have not yet had a personal education 
plan.  The personal education plans are all scheduled for completion in the 
autumn term. ACH9 shows an increased in the number of children permanently 
excluded from schools last year, though corrective action including identifying a 
wider range of local high needs services to help reverse this trend are in place. 
ACH10, whilst being off target shows that current performance is moving in the 
right direction and our percentage of Care Leavers in education, employment or 
training is above the national average. 13 out of a total cohort of 41 are not in 
education, employment or training. Seven of these are unable to secure 
employment or be in education due to disability/long term sickness and a further 
two are teenage parents.   
 

2.18 Areas of good performance for this objective are the numbers of children (0-4) in 
the eight most deprived areas of the borough registered at children’s centres 
(ACH5); percentage of children identified as being at risk of Child Sexual 
Exploitation and in receipt of support services (ACH6) with 100% performance in 
this critical indicator and ACH3 (Percentage of repeat referrals to children’s social 
care within 12 months)..  
 

2.19 There are tw
[...]

20



RBWM Performance Management Framework

Key:

RAG status = GREEN Performance is On Target

AMBER Performance is within 10% Just Short of target

RED Performance is greater than 10% Off Target

N/A Data not yet available

Strategic Theme - Residents First

Lead Member: Cllr N Airey / Cllr Rankin Lead Officer: Daniel Crampton / Kevin McDaniel / Kevin Mist

Ref. Lead Member Key Performance Indicators (KPI)
Last year's

Actual
Current Actual Target RAG status DOT Position Family Group

Best

performing LA

ACH1
Cllr N Airey

Timeliness of MASH referral response Not yet

available N/A

ACH2
Cllr N Airey

% of Children in Need plans open for

longer than 9 months

Not yet

available N/A

ACH3
Cllr N Airey

Percentage of repeat referrals to

children's social care within 12 months

18.70% 17.20% 18%

GREEN

ACH4
Cllr N Airey

% of Children in Care with personal

education plans

97.80% 85.70% 96%

RED i

ACH5
Cllr N Airey

Number of 0-4 year olds registered with

children’s centres in the top 8 deprived

areas

928 1008

(Q2)

960

GREEN h
ACH6

Cllr N Airey

% of children identified as at risk of Child

Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and in receipt of

support services

N/A 100%

(Q2)

100%

GREEN h

ACH7
Cllr N Airey

Timeliness of completing new Education,

Health and Care Plans

N/A 42%

(Q2)

N/A

N/A

ACH8
Cllr N Airey

% of all RBWM schools inspected by

Ofsted receiving and ‘Outstanding’ or

‘Good’ judgment

79% 83%

(Q2)

84%

AMBER h

ACH9
Cllr N Airey

Number of permanent exclusions from

schools in RBWM

13

(AY 2014/15)

21

(AY 2015/16)

15

(AY 2016/17)

RED i

ACH10
Cllr N Airey

% of care leavers in education,

employment or training

61.10% 63.6%

(Q2)

70%

RED h

Our Outcome: Ensure every child and young person in the borough is safe and has the opportunity to have an excellent academic and vocational education.

Ofsted inspections that are due during the remainder of this financial year should ensure the target is

achieved.

There has been an increas
[...]
to be undertaken in the remainder of the year and the allocation 

of work to a wider group of professionals.     

 A reduction of £50,000 in the underspend forecast in the net cost of delivering 

domiciliary care services to older people.   

4.2. There remain significant pressures and savings, as reported to Cabinet in 
October, continuing to impact on the budget position:  

36



 A projected overspend of £343,000 on the home to school transport budget.  

This is the full year effect of the increase in high needs SEN pupils in the last 

academic year and to the cost of new transport contracts for SEN pupils. 

 The budget for supporting residents into temporary accommodation is 

projecting an overspend of £470,000.  This relates to funding more residents 

with housing benefit following the change in legislation and the introduction of 

the subsidy loss and the benefit cap. 

 Pressures in the provision of services to those with a learning disability and 

mental health problems - projected overspend of £384,000.  Whilst this is 

£32,000 lower than the overspend forecast last month the pressure arises 

from the changing care requirements of a small number of residents with high 

needs, a delay in the de-registration of homes, and a Secretary of State 

adjudication of an Ordinary Residence dispute.     

 An underspend of £619,000 in the care costs of children with disabilities, 

internal fostering and children leaving care mainly due to fewer than expected 

numbers requiring high cost support. 

4.3. There are no projected variances to report within the HR budget. 

4.4. In addition to the variances in points 4.1 and 4.2 there are a number of financial 
risks which will potentially impact on the budget position this year.  These include: 
two high cost cases where the liability of the council to meet their costs is 
uncertain either due to their ordinary residence or due to their eligibility for 
Continuing Health Care funding. The maximum additional
[...]
ols of all types which 
strive to provide excellent education, the Royal Borough welcomes the opportunity 
to support the option of selective education for those who choose to access it. 

3. In addition, the Royal Borough welcomes the intention of the consultation to make 
education attainment for financially disadvantaged pupils a shared responsibility 
across the education sector.  It is clear from the attainment results over the last 
three years that these children do not do as well as their peers in local schools and 
we are committed to improving their success. 

4. This report concludes that the Royal Borough should engage actively in the 
coming months with any existing school that wishes to explore the opportunity to 
enable some admissions through selection by academic aptitude.  All opportunities 
must ensure that every school in the borough continues to offer an excellent 
education for all pupils and contributes to improving outcomes for our pupils living 
with financial disadvantage as table 1 (section 2.6) clearly shows this group 
continues to do less well than their peers.  

 
 

Report for: ACTION 

49

Agenda Item 6



 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they 
will benefit 

Dates by which residents can expect 
to notice a difference 

Greater education choice available locally.  To be confirmed with national 
legislation but unlikely to be before 
September 2018 admission to 
secondary school. 

1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 

i. Endorse the development of selective or partially selective education 
within the education provision of the Royal Borough to further improve 
the choice of education available to pupils and the families. 
 

ii. Authorise the Managing Director & Strategic Director of Adult, Children 
and Health Services with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services to 
finalise and respond to the “Schools that work for everyone” 
con
[...]
e establishment of a new wholly selective school or a school with a selective 
stream in the borough. 

 
2.11 This council will support any proposal that considers full or partial selective 

education only where the proposal includes a detailed commitment to raise the 
academic achievement of young people eligible for pupil premium and those 
struggling to get by as identified in the Resolution Foundation “Hanging On” report 
in September 20162.  Any school proposal must outline concrete steps to include 
a representative proportion of those pupils within the provision.  For example, a 
new selective school admitting 120 pupils in a year group would be expected to 
prioritise the admission of significantly in excess of the 17 young people whose 

                                                 
2
 http://www.resolutionfoundation.org/publications/hanging-on-the-stresses-and-strains-of-britains-just-managing-

families/ 
52



education attracts Pupil Premium because of their free school meals eligibility.  
Further, any solutions will have to be supported by resident demand which is 
clearly evidenced. 
 
 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 The following outcomes are required from the process. 
 

Defined 
Outcomes 

Unmet Met Exceeded Sig. 
Exceeded 

Date they 
should be 
delivered by 

Consultation 
response 
submitted by 
due date. 

Not 
submitted 

Submitt
ed 

NA NA 12 December 
2016 

Expressions 
of interest are 
received from 
existing 
schools 

None 
received 

1 
received 

2 received At least 3 
received 

End of March 
2017 

Interest from 
existing 
Selective 
schools 

None 
received 

1 
received 

2 received At least 3 
received 

July 2017 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL DETAILS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications of this report. 
 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The local authority is able to respond to the consultation as set out in the 

recommendations.  Until such time as a new regulations are published, there is no 
mechanism for new selective scho
[...]
 of 11+  to parents before applications deadline 

Bucks follows suit 

Holyport College opens 

Av
er

ag
e 

= 
av

er
ag

e 
(m

ea
n)

 o
f a

ll 
ye

ar
s,

 2
00

7 
to

 2
01

4 
 

W
ei

gh
te

d 
Av

er
ag

e 
= 

av
er

ag
e 

ca
lc

ul
at

ed
 o

n 
ye

ar
s 2

00
7 

to
 2

01
4,

 b
ut

 w
ith

 m
or

e 
w

ei
gh

t g
iv

en
 to

 la
te

r y
ea

rs
.  

It 
re

fle
ct

s 
m

or
e 

re
ce

nt
 tr

en
ds

, w
hi

lst
 ta

ki
ng

 a
cc

ou
nt

 o
f t

he
 o

ve
ra

ll 
av

er
ag

e.
 

64



 

                             
 

Contains Confidential  
or Exempt Information  

No - Part I  

Title Delivering Differently – Future Provision of Customer 
and Library Services  

Responsible Officer(s) Simon Fletcher, Strategic Director of Operations and 
Customer Services 

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number 

Simon Fletcher, Strategic Director of Operations and 
Customer Services 

Member reporting Councillor Hill – Lead Member for Customer & Business 
Services 
 
Councillor Rayner – Lead Member for Culture and 
Communities 

For Consideration By Cabinet  

Date to be Considered 24 November 2016 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

After Employment Panel Paper is approved 

Affected Wards All 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of the proposal is to create a modern, first in class customer facing, 

high performing service called ‘Customer Experience’ with three access channels, 
24/7 digital, face-2-face and telephone. 
 

2. This report sets out the two phase approach to achieving this proposal:   

 Phase one: Merge the functions of Customer Services and the Culture, 
Libraries, and Registration Service in new hubs in Maidenhead and Ascot, and 
in Windsor, to operate the combined services across the two locations, 
Windsor Library and York house.  With the services operating out of the Library 
whilst York House is refurbished, and then in York House.  

 Phase two: Redesigned telephone contact centre.  
 
3. The new ‘Customer Experience’ s
[...]
dren and 
Health 

06.11.16 07.11.16 Throughout 

81



Non-key 
decision  
 

No  
 

 

Full name of 
report author 

Job title Full contact no: 

Kathy Hook Lead HR Business Partner 01628 796414 

 

82


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Council Performance Management Framework Quarter 2 2016/17
	meetings_161124_cab_performance.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_perfromance_appxA.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_perfromance_appxB.pdf

	5 Financial Update
	meetings_161124_cab_finance.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_finance_appxA.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_finance_appxB.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_finance_appxC.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_finance_appxD.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_finance_appxE.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_finance_appxF.pdf

	6 Improving Choice in Education
	meetings_161124_cab_EDUCATION.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_EDUCATION_appxA.pdf
	meetings_161124_cab_EDUCATION_appxB.pdf
	1st preferences
	All applicants


	7 Delivering Differently - Future Provision of Customer and Library Services
	8 Review of Progress in Hard to Fill Roles



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S TAKEOVER DAY SPECIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

FRIDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Takeover Day Participants: Luisa Marinozzi (Chairman), Sidra Al-
Magazachi, Susannah Ames, Sam Hester, Joseph Ioras, Rida Naseer, Jay Sidapara, 
Jamoi Sill and Ewelina Sobon 

Also in attendance: Councillor Charles Hollingsworth, Councillor Lynne Jones, 
Councillor MJ Saunders and Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Alison Alexander, Terry Baldwin, Simon Fletcher, Danny Gomm, Kevin 
McDaniel, David Scott, Felicity Screen, Karen Shepherd and Anna Trott

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Luisa Marinozzi (Takeover Day Lead Member 
for Finance) be appointed as Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Sidra Al-Magazachi, Susannah Ames, Sam Hester, Joseph Ioras, Luisa Marinozzi, 
Rida Naseer, Jay Sidapara, Jamoi Sill and Ewelina Sobon declared interests in the 
item ‘Improving Choice in Education’ as pupils at borough schools. 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK QUARTER 2 2016/17 

The Panel considered the latest council performance report.  Jay Sidpara (Takeover 
Day Strategy and Performance Manager) explained that the report helped identify 
areas for improvements. The report had been updated and condensed to ensure it 
was easy to comprehend. Benchmarking allowed comparison to other councils and 
the implementation of strategies to improve performance. The new infographics 
section showed performance at a glance. 

Over half of the indicators were on target, including satisfaction with parks, use of 
borough libraries and museums, and online payments. A number of areas were off-
target including school exclusions, support for care leavers and the number of people 
quitting smoking. Managers were putting in place plans to improve performance for 
the next quarter.

Susannah Ames (Takeover Day Leader of the Opposition) asked what were the 
biggest risks and challenges faced at the moment? Jay Sidpara responded that the 
outcome to ensure that every child and young person in the borough was safe and 
had the opportunity of an excellent academic and vocational education had a number 
of indicators were red and these needed to become green.

Susannah Ames highlighted that 41% of aims were not met in the Adults, Children and 
Health sector. The Managing Director acknowledged that there were a number of 



indicators in amber or red. The resources of the directorate were being put in to 
address the issues. She expected the situation to improve by the end of the year.  

Sidra Al-Magazachi (Takeover Day Strategic Director for Corporate and Customer 
Services) asked whether the collection of data was an automated process? Jay 
Sidpara responded that it was not currently an automated process. Teams across the 
council collated data and submitted to the team.

Susannah Ames asked for an explanation as to why the new smoking cessation 
contract was significantly below target. Sam Hester (Takeover Day Managing Director) 
explained that the contracts had not come through and the new target rates had not 
yet been reached. Susannah Ames asked if there had been a change in the way 
funding had been allocated recently? The Managing Director explained that the 
contract had been re-issued in the year with a new type of target focussing on 
vulnerable adults. The current provider had not secured sufficient work with these 
individuals to reach the target.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the recommendations in the report be 
endorsed.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel considered the latest financial update. The Chairman (Takeover Day Lead 
Member for Finance) reported that there was a projected year end underspend of 
£420,000. It was therefore expected that reserves would be £1.2m above the 
minimum required. Paragraph 4.12 provided details of a recommendation for an 
additional capital budget of £350,000 to begin works on the new leisure centre at 
Braywick Park.

Susannah Ames requested an explanation of the cash flow. The Chairman responded 
that in March 2017 the council would be borrowing to meet its needs in the short term. 
There would be no material impact on the revenue budget. Rida Naseer (Takeover 
Day Strategic Director of Operations and Customer Services) asked why borrowing 
was necessary. The Chairman responded it was because the council had invested 
cash in new libraries and other important assets. Rida Naseer asked what residents 
thought about this; the Chairman responded that residents did not yet know about the 
proposal. 

Joseph Ioras (Takeover Day Maidenhead Town Centre Manager) asked why the 
budget for supporting residents into temporary accommodation was projecting an 
overspend of £470,000? The Chairman explained that there was a rise in the number 
of families needing accommodation due to the emerging social fund cap.

Jay Sidpara asked when the new leisure centre would be built. It was confirmed this 
was planned for 2018.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the recommendations in the report be 
endorsed.

IMPROVING CHOICE IN EDUCATION 

The Panel considered a report on improving choice in education in the borough. The 
report was presented by the Head of Schools and Education Services and the Ewelina 



Sobon (Takeover Day Head of Schools and Education Services). It was explained that 
84% of borough schools were judged by Ofsted as good or outstanding. Significant 
improvements had been made in recent years and attainment continued to improve. 
For the 2016 Year 6 SATS, 59% had met the expected standard. This meant the 
borough was 70th out of 150 highest achieving authorities in England. At GCSE level, 
72.7% achieved A*-C in English and Maths, therefore the borough was 9th out of 150 
highest achieving local authorities in England.

The government was now consulting on the opportunity to introduce selective 
education. In 2015 13% of borough families applied for a grammar school as their first 
preference with a number being successful, meaning children travelled outside the 
borough for their secondary education. A second aspect of the consultation was the 
challenge for disadvantaged pupils. 3,500 out of 20,000 pupils were disadvantaged 
and eligible for free school meals in the borough.  Despite a high performing system, 
at Key Stage 2 these pupils achieved 26% less than peers from advantaged families. 
At GCSE the gap was 28%. 

The opportunity presented in the consultation to work with universities, independent 
schools and any selective provision should focus on reducing the gap. The 
recommendations therefore proposed the development of a number of options. Any 
proposal needed to include three factors:

 Continue to support a great system
 Success and access for the disadvantaged
 Backed up by evidence of parental demand

Susannah Ames stated that she could only support the recommendations if reference 
was made to paragraph 2.11, in particular that the council would support any proposal 
that considered full or partial selective education only where the proposal included a 
detailed commitment to raise the academic achievement of young people eligible for 
pupil premium. She therefore proposed this wording be added to recommendation i).

Susannah Ames commented that she felt the questions in the consultation were very 
leading. Sidra Al-Magazachi asked how less able pupils would benefit from the 
proposals? The Head of Schools and Education responded that the report set out that 
should new selective streams appear, universities who selected the brightest pupils 
and independent schools were being asked to bring their expertise to improve the 
situation for disadvantaged pupils. There was no one clear thing that could be done 
(otherwise the borough would already be doing it). The proposals would help target 
pupils in social and school settings to be confident and have high aspirations. Jamoi 
Sill (Takeover Day Projects Officer) asked how the proposals would help reduce the 
gap. The Head of Schools and Education responded that more resources would be 
brought to bear on disadvantaged groups. Sharing and collaboration would help. 
Three headteachers had shared best practice at a meeting of the School Improvement 
Forum the previous week, this was recognised by Ofsted.

Susannah Ames commented that the education system in the borough was very 
successful; she asked was there any evidence to suggest that the introduction of 
selective education would further improve it? The Head of Schools and Education 
responded that the historical secondary/grammar system showed evidence of a 
continued gap, however what was clear was that high standards came from young 
people seeing aspiration at all levels. Selective schools were clearly aspirational, so 



were the borough’s comprehensive schools. A system which encompassed all would 
have the most impact.

RESOLVED: That the Special O&S Panel endorsed the recommendations as 
listed in the report, with the addition of a proposed amendment to 
recommendation i:

That Cabinet:

i.Endorse the development of selective or partially selective education 
within the education provision of the Royal Borough to further improve 
the choice of education available to pupils and the families. This 
council will support any proposal that considers full or partial selective 
education only where the proposal includes a detailed commitment to 
raise the academic achievement of young people eligible for pupil 
premium

(Seven Members voted in favour of the motion - Sidra Al-Magazachi, Susannah 
Ames, Joseph Ioras, Luisa Marinozzi, Rida Naseer, Jamoi Sill and Ewelina 
Sobon. Two Members voted against the motion - Sam Hester, Jay Sidapara.)

DELIVERING DIFFERENTLY - FUTURE PROVISION OF CUSTOMER AND 
LIBRARY SERVICES 

The Panel considered the proposal to create a modern, first in class customer facing, 
high performing service called ‘Customer Experience’ with three access channels: 
24/7 digital, face-to-face and telephone.

The Strategic Director for Operations and Customer Services and Rida Naseer 
(Takeover Day Strategic Director for Operations and Customer Services) explained 
that this would make greater use of facilities at libraries and increase the times 
services were accessible to residents.  The proposal would merge the existing 
customer services and libraries and registration services teams. Face-to-face 
customer service would be delivered through libraries in Windsor, Ascot and 
Maidenhead. The arrangement at Windsor library would operate until York House was 
redeveloped. Telephone contact would be extended to seven days a week. The range 
of digital contacts would increase. If approved the new services would be in place by 1 
July 2017. 

Sidra Al-Magazachi asked how library staff would be trained to deal with a broader 
range of enquiries. It was explained that a quality assurance and training role would 
be permanently embedded in the team. Jay Sidpara asked how many staff would lose 
their job as a result of the proposals. The Director responded that there would be an 
overall reduction in numbers which would be set out in a report to the Employment 
Panel in January 2017. It was confirmed that savings would total £286,000 per year.

Sam Hester asked what impact there would be on the current library services. The 
Director responded that there had been careful thought about how not to impact on 
traditional service users. Officers and Members had looked at best practice around the 
country to ensure quality was maintained. Capital funding was requested to provide 
pods in libraries for private conversations with residents without affecting traditional 
library users. Jamoi Sill asked what would happen if a resident could not get their 
question answered when they visited a library? The Director explained that technology 



and multiskilling introduced over the next few years would ensure almost every 
question could be answered. If a response was not available immediately, the resident 
would be given a date by which a response would be forthcoming.

Susannah Ames stated that she fully supported the proposals; it was important to 
support community services. Sam Hester asked how residents could access services 
if they were unable to travel to one of the three main libraries. The Director explained 
that new technology would help this situation. The Chairman asked how residents 
would feel they were getting a good quality service and that confidentiality was 
reliable? The Director explained that satisfaction with the service was already 
measured and it would be important to continue to monitor this if services were 
changing. The pods to be installed in libraries would allow private conversations to 
take place.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the recommendations in the report be 
endorsed.

REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN HARD TO FILL ROLES 

The Panel considered an update on ‘hard to fill’ roles. Sam Hester (Takeover Day 
Managing Director) explained the report provided an update since the report to 
Employment Panel in July 2016. A number of areas were highlighted:

 Maximum salaries for child protection workers had been used; advertising 
campaigns would take place in November 2016. Recruitment remained a 
challenge.

 Amended pay bands for Adult Social Workers and Occupational Therapists had 
been implemented; table 1 showed the response to adverts.

 A £2000 out of hours allowance for Approved Mental Health Professionals had 
been introduced

 Work was progressing in relation to Key Worker housing, with the aim this 
would be accessible in 2017.

 A revised relocation package had been successfully used in one case to 
convert a temporary worker to a permanent role.

 There had been a generally positive reaction to the announcement of new 
partnerships

It was noted that the Takeover Day had only been offered to residents in the borough 
or those linked to the youth service.

Jay Sidpara suggested there could be a reduction in tax levels for Key Workers. The 
Lead Member for Finance commented that unfortunately the council did not have 
control over taxation levels.

Joseph Ioras highlighted that there were difficulties in recruiting to planning roles but 
the report did not mention this service area. The Head of HR explained that the hard 
to fill policy covered a range of posts including planning and accountants, however the 
report had been produced for the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel so 
had focussed on relevant roles. 

Rida Naseer asked what the council was doing to help young people into housing. 
Sam Hester explained that the council provided the Housing Solutions service for 
young people who received benefits. 



Susannah Ames asked if the high turnover in key roles was a national trend. It was 
confirmed that councils across the country were experiencing the same trends. There 
was a general shortage of social workers.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the recommendations in the report be 
endorsed

The meeting, which began at 2.30 pm, finished at 3.24 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


